

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.10215-10219/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-04-2018 in RFA No. 1934/2010, RFA No. 1935/2010, RFA No. 1936/2010, RFA No. 1937/2010 & RFA No. 1938/2010 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LOKINDER SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 57322/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 211-217/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA 108525/2020, FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 138311/2023, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 138312/2023, FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 186744/2023, FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 186748/2023, IA No. 108525/2020 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE, IA No. 186748/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs, THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT IA No. 138311/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 138312/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. & IA No. 186744/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 220/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) Nos. 1711-1715/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 1053/2020 & FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 1056/2020)

SLP(C) Nos. 22456-22460/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs ON IA 18448/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILE SLP ON IA 18449/2020, FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 18450/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 18451/2020, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 18452/2020 & IA No. 18452/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) Nos. 2429-2434/2020 (IV-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 6187/2020, FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 44702/2022, IA No. 44702/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION & IA No. 6187/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6543-6550/2020 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 21755-21760/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS ON IA 33566/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs ON IA 33567/2020 & FOR

EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 33568/2020,
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 33569/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 33570/2020 & IA No. 33568/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
 SLP(C) No. 5319-5331/2020 (IV-B)
 CONMT.PET.(C) Nos. 711/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 18349/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 80580/2021, IA No. 18349/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION & IA No. 80580/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
 CONMT.PET.(C) Nos. 713/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 122705/2021 & IA No. 122705/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)
 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 714/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 122748/2021, IA No. 122748/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)
 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 712/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 122724/2021
 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 709/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.78956/2021-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.78961/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 122728/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)
 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 715/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 30731/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 30732/2020, FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 77902/2021, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 77904/2021, FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 122753/2021
 CONMT.PET.(C) No. 710/2021 in SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 122742/2021)
 SLP(C) No. 22338-22437/2022 (IV-B)
 SLP(C) No. 22238-22337/2022 (IV-B)
 SLP(C) No. 29607/2018 (IV-B)
 (IA No. 48313/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)
 SLP(C) No. 15505-15571/2019 (IV-B)
 (ONLY FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 103464/2019, FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 141276/2019, FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 139010/2023 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 139015/2023
 SLP(C) No. 11919-11923/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 70030/2019
 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 96493/2020
 IA No. 70030/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
 SLP(C) No. 12558-12582/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 75227/2019)
 SLP(C) Nos.14390-14405/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 80000/2019)
 SLP(C) Nos.11912-11916/2019 (IV-B)
 (FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA

68556/2019)

SLP(C) No. 22461-22465/2022 (IV-B)

(IA FOR APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD ON IA 44694/2022 & FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 44695/2022

SLP(C) No. 22466/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No.130656/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP)

SLP(C) No. 21840-21845/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 20516/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) Nos. 21846-21851/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No. 191784/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) Nos. 21753-21754/2022 (IV-B)

(IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs ON IA 23026/2020, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 23029/2020 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 23030/2020, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 23037/2020 & IA No. 23029/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 22161-22235/2022 (IV-B)

(Diary No(s). 38021/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.215994/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No.215995/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.215996/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.215997/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.215993/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION & IA No.215998/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 16-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Alok Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Ms. Neelima Tipathi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K.v. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. K.v. Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. M.l Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sushil K Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Minakshi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Surender Kumar Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Singh, Adv.
 Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Mr. Abhinash Jain, D.A.G.
 Mr. Deepak Thukral, A.A.G.
 Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
 Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.l Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Sushil K Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Minakshi Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Surender Kumar Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Mr. Abhinash Jain, D.A.G.
 Mr. Deepak Thukral, A.A.G.
 Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
 Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Soayib Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
 Mr. Deepak Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
 Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Minocha, Sr. Adv.
 Dr. Dhanlaxmi Iyer, Adv.
 Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar, AOR
 Ms. Anumita Verma, Adv.
 Ms. Nitya Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Parth Sarthi, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
 Mr. M.k. Chouhan, Adv.

Mr. Shoaib Khan, Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Pratap Singh Ahluwalia, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As per the Office Report, some of the respondents are not served.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to do the needful to serve the unserved respondents.
3. List after four weeks on a non-miscellaneous day.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)